

No. 16-35542

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEPHEN KERR EUGSTER,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PAULA LITTLEWOOD, Executive Director, WSBA, in her official capacity;
DOUGLAS J. ENDE, Director of the WSBA of Disciplinary Counsel, in his
official capacity; FRANCESCA D'ANGELO, Disciplinary Counsel, WSBA Office
of Disciplinary Counsel, in her official capacity,
Defendant - Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE U.S. District Court for Eastern Washington, Spokane,
No. 2:15-cv-00352-TOR
HONORABLE Thomas O. Rice**

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA #36748
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA #42555
PACIFICA LAW GROUP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
Telephone: 206-240-1700
Facsimile: 206-240-1750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

III. ISSUE STATEMENT2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Eugster’s History of Prior Litigation Against the WSBA.....2

 B. Eugster Files the Current Case Against the WSBA Officials.....6

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW10

VII. SCOPE OF REVIEW11

VIII. ARGUMENT13

 A. Eugster’s Claim Should Have Been Asserted in Prior Proceedings and Is Now Barred Under the Res Judicata Doctrine....13

 B. The Ongoing State Bar Proceedings Against Eugster Warrant Abstention Under the *Younger* Doctrine.....17

 C. Eugster Has Failed to Identify Any Violation of Due Process.20

 D. Eugster’s Claim Is Unripe.22

 E. Eugster’s Claim Cannot Be Saved with Further Amendment.24

IX. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

AE ex rel. Hernandez v. County of Tulare,
666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012).....11

Canatella v. California,
404 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2005) 19, 21

Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....5, 8

Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.,
751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014).....11

Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n,
No. CV 09-357-SMM, 2010 WL 2926237 (E.D. Wash. July 23, 2010).. 3, 14, 16

Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n,
474 Fed. App’x 624 (9th Cir. 2012) 4, 14, 24

Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n,
No. C15-0375-JLR, 2015 WL 5175722 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 3, 2015)..... passim

Girard v. Klopfenstein,
930 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1991).....22

Hirsh v. Justices of the Supreme Court of Cal.,
67 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 21, 24

Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.,
816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016).....10

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....24

Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs-Emp’rs Constr. Indus. Pension v. Karr,
994 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1993)13

Kennerly v. United States,
721 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1983)21

Landers v. Quality Commc 'ns, Inc.,
771 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2014).....11

M&A Gabaee v. Cmty. Redev. Agency,
419 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2005)17

MGIC Indem. Corp. v. Weisman,
803 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 2, 8, 10

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass 'n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....18

Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
465 U.S. 75 (1984).....15

Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning,
766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)23

Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.,
244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001).....13

Pence v. Andrus,
586 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1978).....23

Polykoff v. Collins,
816 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1987) 17, 18

Rosenthal v. Justices of the Supreme Ct. of Cal.,
910 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 20, 21

Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman,
55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....21

Stewart v. U.S. Bancorp,
297 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2002).....14

Stivers v. Pierce,
71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995).....21

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey,
557 U.S 137 (2009).....16

Whittaker Corp. v. United States,
825 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2016)10

Williamson v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
208 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2000) 10, 11, 12

Washington Cases

Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n,
No. 15204514-9 (Spok. Cnty. Super. Ct. 2015) passim

In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Blanchard,
158 Wn.2d 317, 144 P.3d 285 (2006)15

In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Eugster,
166 Wn.2d 293, 209 P.3d 435 (2009) passim

In re Scannell,
169 Wn.2d 723, 239 P.3d 332 (2010)18

Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen,
87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997)15

Federal Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 127

Washington Rules

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 2.322

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 2.622

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Title 517

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Title 1020

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 10.1 19, 20

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 10.222

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 10.318

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 10.819

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 10.1120

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 10.1220

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 10.1320

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 10.1420

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Title 1221

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 12.219

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 12.319

Rules for the Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 12.419
